million, which reflects the decrease in the expected credit losses relating to loans and other exposures under CECL
compared to the previous “incurred loss” model. The impact is mainly driven by the use of implied forward interest
rates under CECL compared to historical average interest rates under the previous methodology. Implied forward
interest rates declined to historically low levels in the context of the global pandemic. This impact was partially offset
by the inclusion of signed loan commitments in the determination of the provision and the requirement to provision
over the full life of IBRD’s long maturity profile credit exposures.

See the table below for details of the CECL transition adjustment as of July 1, 2020. The transition adjustment had no
impact on the Statement of Income. See Note D — Loans and Other Exposures and Note G — Retained Earnings,
Allocations and Transfers, for additional details.

In millions of U.S. dollars

Location on the
Condensed Balance

Sheet
June 30, 2020

As reported

Impact of the
adoption of the

CECL ASU
July 1, 2020

Adjusted
Accumulated provision related to:

Loans outstanding Accumulated provision for
loan losses  $ 1,599   $ (465) $ 1,134

Signed loan commitments Other liabilities  -  298  298
Other exposures Other liabilities  99  (47)  52
Total impact on accumulated provision   $ 1,698 $ (214) $ 1,484

Recoverable asset relating to guarantees
received under the Exposure Exchange
Agreements (EEAs)  Other assets  $ (28) $ 11 $ (17)

Retained earnings  $ 28,765 $ 203 $ 28,968

As a result of the implementation of the CECL ASU, the significant accounting policies have been updated as
follows.

Accumulated Provision for Losses on Loans and Other Exposures: Management determines the appropriate level of
accumulated provisions for losses on exposures, which reflects the expected losses inherent in IBRD’s exposures. The
exposures are disaggregated into two groups: exposures in accrual status and exposures in nonaccrual status. For
countries in accrual status, these exposures are grouped in pools of borrowers with similar risk ratings. The expected